UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, O C. 20555

PHILACELPHIA ELECTRIC COMPANY

DOCKET NO. 50-352

LIMERICK GENERATING STATICN, UNIT 1

AMENDMENT TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE

Amendment No, 24
License No. NPF-39

1. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has found that

A.

2. Accordingly, the license is amended by changes to the
as indicated in the attachment to this license amendme
of Fazi11ty Operating License No. NPF-39 is hereby ame

The application for amendment by Philadelphia Electric Company

(the licensee) dated April 10, 1989, complies with the standards and
requirements of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the Act),
and the Commission's rules and regulations set forth in 10 CFR
Chapter [;

The facility will operate in conformity with the application, the
provisions of the Act, and the rules and regulations of the
Commission;

There is reasonable assurance (i) that the activities authorized by
this amerdment can be conducted without endangering the health and
safety of the public, and (i1) that such activities will be conducted
in compliance with the Commission's regulations;

The issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common
defense and security or to the health and safety of the public; and

The issuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR Part 5]
of the Commission's regulations and all applicable requirements have
been satisfied.

Technical Specifications

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendix A and the
Environmental Protection Plan contained in Appendix B, as revised
through Amendment No. 24 , are hereby incorporated into this
license. Philadelphia Electric Company shall operate the facility

in accordance with the Technical Specifications and the Environmental

Protection Plan,
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Technical Specifications
nt, and paragraph 2.C.(2)
nded to read as follows:



This license amendment is effective upon issuance of an operating license
to Limerick Generating Statior, Unit No, 2.

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

/s/

Walter R. Butler, Director
Project Directorate 1-2
Division of Reacter Projects 1/11

Attachment:
Changes to the Technical
Specifications

Date of Issuance: June 15, 1989
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3. This license amendment is effective upon issuance of an operiting license
to Limerick Generating Station, Unit No. 2.

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

/éf Q§(€?r\7?",;£f§?‘ Z§{2~_

Walter R, Butler, Director
Project Directorate [-2
Division of Reactor Projects I/11

Attachment: "
Changes to the Technical
Specifications

Date of Issuance: June 15, 1989



ATTACHMENT TO LICENSE AMENDMENT NO, 24

FACILIT/ OPERATING LICENSE NO. NPF-39

DOCKET NO., 50-352

Replace the following pages of the Appendix A Technical Specifications with
the attached pages. The revised pages are identified by Amendment number and
contain vertical lines indicating the area of change.

Remove

3/4 8-15
3/4 8-16

3/4 8-17
3/4 8-18

3/4 8-19
3/4 8-20

Insert

3/4 8-15
3/4 8-16

3/4 8-16a

3/4 8-17
3/4 8-18

3/4 8-18a

3/4 8-19
3/4 8-20



ELECTRICAL POWER SYSTEMS

3/4.8.5 ONSITE POWER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS
DISTRIBUTION - OPERATING

LIMITING CONDITION FOR OPERATION

3.8.3.1 The following power distribution system divisions shall be energized:

a. A.C. power distribution:

Unit

a)
b)
c)

d)

g Unit
a)

c)

- d)

4. Unit

a)
b)

LIMERICK - UNIT 1

1 Division 1, Consisting of:

4160-VAC Bus:
480-VAC Load Center:

480-VAC Motor Control Centers:

120-VAC Distribution Panels:

2 Division 2, Consisting of:

4160-VAC Bus:
480-VAC Load Center:

480-VAC Motor Control Centers:

120-VAC Distribution Panels:

1 Division 3, Consisting of:

4160-VAC Bus:
480-VAC Load Center:

480-VAC Motor Control C 1ters:

120-VAC Distribution Panels:
1 Division 4, Consisting of:

4160~VAC Bus:
480-VAC Load Center:

3/4 8-15

D11 (10A115)

0114 (10B201)
D114-R-C1 (10B219)
0114-R-C (108213)
C114-R-G (10B211)
0114-R-G1 (10B215)
0114-D-G (10B515)
10Y101

10Y206

012 (10A116)
0124 (10B202) i
D124-R-C1 (10B220)
0124-R-C (10B214)
0124-R-G  (10B212)
0124-R-G1 (10B216)
0124-D-G (10B516)
10Y102

10Y207

013 (10A117)

0134 (108203)
0134-R-H1 (10B221)
D134-R-H (10B217)
0134-R-E (10B223)
0134-C-8 (00B131)
0134-D0-G (10B517)
10Y103

10Y163

014 (10A118)
D144 (10B204)

Amendment No. <24



ELECTRICAL POWER SYSTEMS

LIMITING CONDITION FOR OPERATION (Continued)

-

€) 48,-VAC Motor Control Centers: 0144-R-G (10B222)
D144-R-H (10B218)
Cl44-R-E (10B224)
0144-C-B (00B132)
0144-D-G (108518) i

d) 120-VAC Distribution Panels: 10Y104
10Y164

5. Unit 2 and Common Division 1, Consisting of:

a) 4160-VAC bus: D21 (20A115)

b) 480-VAC load center: D214 (20B201)

c) 480-VAC motor control centers: 0114-S-L (00B519)

D214-R-C (20B213)

D214-D-G (27B515)
d) 120-VAC distribution panels: 01Y501

20Y101

20Y206

6. Unit 2 and Common Division 2, Consisting of:

a) 4160-VAC bus: D22 (20A116), -
b) 480-VAC load center: D224 (208202)
c) 480-VAC motor control centers: D124-S-L (008520)

0224-D-G (20B516)
d) 120-VAC distribution panels: 02Y501

20Y102

20Y207

7.  Unit 2 and Common Division 2, Consisting of:

a) 4160-VAC bus: D23 (20A117)
b) 480-VAC load center: D234 (208203)
c) 480-VAC motor control centers: D234-S-L (008521)

D234-D-G (20B517)
d) 120-VAC distribution panels: 03Y501

20Y103

20Y163

8.7 Unit 2 and Common Division 4, Consisting of:

a) 4160-VAC bus: D24 (20A118)
b) 480-VAC load center: D224 (20B8204)
c) 480-VAC motc: control centers: D244-5-L (00B522)

D244-D-G (20B518)
d) 120-VAC distribution panels: 04Y501

20Y104

20Y164

LIMERICK - UNIT 1 3/4 8-16 Amendment No. 24




ELECTRICAL PCWER SYSTEMS

LIMITING CONDITION FOR OPERATION (Continued)

LIMERICK - UNIT 1

-~

b. D.C. Power Distribution Panels

ki

Unit 1 Division 1, Consisting of:

a)
b)
c)

Unit

Unit

a)
b)

Unit
a)
b)
Unit

a)
b)

250-V DC Fuse Box:

250-V DC Motor Control Centers:

125-V DC Distribution Panels:

1 Division 2, Consisting of:

250-V DC Fuse Box:

250-V DC Motor Control Centers:

125-vV DC Distribution Panels:

1 Division 3, Consisting of:

125-V DC Fuse Box:
125-V DC Distribution Panels:

! Division 4, Consisting of:

125~ DC Fuse Box:
125-V DC Distribution Panels:

2 and Common Division 1, Consisting of:

250-V OC Fuse Box:
125-V OC Distribution Panels:

2 and Common Division 2, Consisting of:

250~V DC Fuse Box:
125-V DC Distribution Panels:

2 and Common Division 3, Consisting of:

250-V DC Fuse Box:
125-V OC Distribution panels;

2 and Common Division 4, Consisting of:

250~V DC Fuse Box:
125-V DC Distribution Panels:

3/4 8-1ba

1FA
10A

1PPA1
1PPA2
1PPA3

1FB

108-1
108-2
1PPB1
1PPB2
1PPB3

1FC

1PPC1
1PPC2
1PPC3

1FD

1PPD1
1PPD2
1PPD3

2FA
2PPAL
2PPA2

2FB
2PPB1
2PPB2

2FC
2PPC1
2PPC2

2FD
2PPD1
2PPD2

(1AD105)
(100201)
(1AD102)
(1ADS501)
(1AD162)

(18D105)
(100202)
(100203)
(1BD102)
(1B0501)
(1BD162)

(1CD105)
(1CD102)

(1€501) -
(1CP162)

(1DD105)
(1D0102)
(100501)
(10D162)

(2AD105)
(2AD102)
(2ADS501)

(2B0105)
(280102)
(280501)

(2CD105)
(2€D102)
(2CD501)

(200105)
(200102)
(200501)
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ELECTRICAL POWER SYSTEMS

LIMITING CONDITION FOR OPERATION (Continued)

APPLICABILITY: OPERATIONAL CONDITIONS 1, 2, and 3.
ACTION:

a. With one of the above required Unit 1 A.C. distribution system |
divisions not energized, reenergize the division within 28 hours or
be in at least HOT SHUTDOWN within the next 12 hours and in coLD
SHUTDOWN within the following 24 hours.

b.  With one of the above required Unit 1 D.C. distribution syst.m |
divisions not energized, reenergize the division within 8 hours or
be in at least HOT SHUTDOWN within the next 12 hours and in CoLD
SHUTDOWN within the following 24 hours.

C. With any of the above required Unit 2 and common AC and/or 0C
distribution system divisions not energized, declare the associated
common equipment inoperable, and take the appropriate ACTION for
that system.

SURVEILLANCE REQUIREMENTS

4.8.3.1 Each of the above required power distribution system divisions shall
be determined energized at least once per 7 days by verifying correct breaker
alignment and v0l%tage on the busses/MCCs/panels.

LIMERICK = UNIT 1 3/4 8-17 Amendment No. 24




DISTRIBUTION - SHUTDOWN

LIMITING CONDITION FOR OPERATION
As a minimum f e 4 power ution tem
4 e -~
M we U
ymt 1 Uivision 1, Consisting of
B 4160-VAC Bus D11 (10A115
b 480-VAC Load Center: D114 (108201)
c) 480-VAC Motor Control Centers 0114-R-C1 (108B219)
0114-R-C (10B213)
0114-R-GC (108211)
0114-R-G1 (108B215)
0114-D-G (10B515)
d) 120-VAC Distribution P sels: 10Y101

7 nit 1 Divieinn 9 r, ietin e
e vitiL 4 VIVISIO 3 NS t -'g Ui

a) 4160-VAC Bus
b) 480-VAC Load Center:
c) 480-VAC Motor Control Centers:
d) 120-VAC Distribution Panels:
3 Unit 1 Division 3, Consisting of:
a) 4160-VAC Bus:
b) 480~VAC Load Center:
c) 460-VAC Motor Control Centers:

d) 120-VAC Distribution Panels:

< ‘'mit 1 Division 4, Consisting of:

a) 4150-VAC Bus:
b) 480-VAC Load Center

LIMERICK - UNIT 1 3/4 8-18

10Y206

/
0124-R-G (10B212)
0124-R-G1 (10B216)
0124-D-G (10B516)
10Y102
10Y207

013 (10A117)

0134 (10B203)
0134-R-H1 (10B221)
0134-R-H (10B217)
0134-R-E (10B223)
0134-C-B (00B131)
0134-D-G (10BS17)
10Y103

10Y163

D14 (10A118)
D144 (10B204)

Amendment No. 24



ELECTRICAL POWER SYSTEMS

LIMITING CONDITION FOR OPERATION (Continued)

-

c)

6. Unit

Own

2 Unit

o

LIMERICK - UNIT 1

480-VAC Motor Control Centers:

120-VAC Distribution Panels:

2 and Common Division 1, Consisting of:
4160-VAC Bus:

480-VAL Load Center:
480~VAC Motor Control Centers:

120-VAC Distribution Panels:

2 and Common Division 2, Consisting of:
4160-VAC Bus:

480-VAC Load Center:

480-VAC Motor Control Lenters:

120-YAC Distribution Panels:

2 and Common Divison 3, Consisting of:
4160-VAC Bus:

480-VAC Load Center:

480-VAC Motor Control Centers:

120-VAC Distribution Panels:

2 and Common Divison 4, Consisting of:
4160-VAC Bus:

480-VAC Load Center:

480-VAC Motor Control Centers:

120-VAC Distribution Panels:

3/4 8-18a

0144-R-G
0144-R-H
D144-R-E
D144-C-B
0144-D-G
10v104

10Y164

021

D214
0114-5~L
D214-R-C
0214-D-G
01Y501
20Y101
20Y206

022

D224
0124-5-L
0224-D-G
02Y501
20Y102
20Y207

D23

0234
D234-5-L
0234-0-G
03Y501
20Y103
20Y163

D24

Dc24
0244-5-L
0244-D-G
04Y501
20Y104
20Y164

(108222)
(10B218)
(10B224)
(00B8132)
(1UB518)

(20A115)
(208201)
(00B519)
(208213)
(208515)

(20A116) -
(20R202)
(00B520)
(208516)

(20A117)
(208203)
(00B521)
(20B517)

(20A118)
(208204 )
(00B522)
(208518)

Amendment No. 24




ELECTRICAL POWER SYSTEMS

LIMITING CONDITION FOR OPERATION (Continued)

-

b. D.C. power distribution:

1

5 Unit 1 Division 1, Consisting of: |

a) 250~V DC Fuse Box: 1FA (1AD105)
) 250-V DC Motor Control Center: 10A (100201)
c) 125-V OC Distribution Panels: 1PPAL (1AD102)

1PPA2 (1ADS501)
1PPA3 (1AD162)
2. Unit 1 Division 2, Consisting of: |

a) 250-V DC Fuse Box: 1FB (1BD105)
b) 250-V DC Motor Control Centers: 108~-1 (100202)

108-2 (100203)
c) 125-V DC Distribution Panels: 1PPB1 (180102)

1PPB2 (180501)
1PPB3 (18D162)

3. Unit 1 Divis.on 3, Consisting of: ‘
a) 125-V DC Fuse Box: 1FC (1CD105)
b)  125-V DC Distribution Panels: 1PPC1 (1CD102)

1PPC2  (1CD501)
1PPC3  (1CD162)

4. Unit 1 Division 4, Consisting of: |
a) 125-V DC Fuse Box: 1FD (100105)
b) 125-V DC Distribution Panels: 1PPD1 (100102)

1PPD2 (10D501)
1PPD3 (100162)

5. Unit 2 and Common Division 1, Consisting of:
a) 250-V DC Fuse Box: 2FA (2AD105)

b) 125-V OC Distribution Panels: 2PPAl (2AD102)
2PPA2 (2AD501)

6. Unit 2 and Common Division 2, Consisting of:

a) 250~V DC Fuse Box: 2FB (28D10%)
bj) 125-V DC Distribution Panels: 2PPB1 (28D102)
2PPB2 (280501)

7.  Unit 2 and Common Division 3, Consisting of:

a) 250-V DOC Fuse Box: 2FC (2CD105)
b) 125-V DC Distribution Panels: 2PPC1 (2€0102)
2PPC2 (2€0501)

8. Unit 2 and Common Division 4, Consisting of:

a) 250-V DC Fuse Box: 2FD (20D105)
b) 125-V DC Distribution Panels: 2PPD1 (200102)
2PPD2 (200501)

LIMERICK = UNIT 1 3/4 8-19 Amendment No. 24




ELECTRICAL POWER SYSTEMS

LIMITING CONDITION FUR OPERATION (Continued)

APPLICABILITY:  OPERATIONAL CONDITIONS 4, 5, and *.

ACTION:

a. With less than two divisions of the above required Unit 1 A.C. dis-
tribution systems energized, suspend CGRE ALTERATIONS, handling of
irradiated fue! in the secondary containment and operations with a
potential for draining the reactor vessel.

b. With less than two divisions of the above required Unit 1 D.C. dis-
tribution systems energized, suspend CORE ALTERATIONS, handling of
irradiated fuel in the secondary containment and operations with a
potential for draining the reactor vessel.

C. With any of the above required Unit 2 and common AC and/or DC
distribution system divisions not energized, declare the associated
common equipment inoperable, and take the appropriate ACTION for that
system.

d. The provisions of Specification 3.0.3 are not appiicable.

SURVETLLANCE REQUIREMENTS

4.8.3.2 At least the above required power distribution system divisions shall
be determined energized at least once per 7 days by verifying correct breaker
al*gnment and voltage on the busses/MCCs/panels.

*When handling irradiated fuel in the secondary containment.

LIMERICK - UNIT 1 3/4 8-20 Amendment No. 24




